IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Petitioner,

v.

Case No. SC 02-2013 Lower Case No. 4D00-3873

NEW SEA ESCAPE CRUISES, LTD.,

Respondent.

PETITIONER FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE'S REPLY BRIEF

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR. ATTORNEY GENERAL

NICHOLAS BYKOWSKY
Florida Bar No. 111295
MARTHA F. BARRERA
Florida Bar No. 234036
Assistant Attorneys General
Office of the Attorney General
The Capitol - Tax Section
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
850-414-3300
850-488-5865 (Facsimile)

Attorneys for Petitioner Florida Department of Revenue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
OCEANIC NAVIGATION BY ITSELF IS NOT FOREIGN COMMERCE; SEA ESCAPE IS ENGAGED IN INTRASTATE COMMERCE	2
II. SEA ESCAPE AND ITS GAMBLING EQUIPMENT AND CONCESSIONS ARE NOT EXEMPT UNDER CHAPTER 212, FLORIDA STATUTES	12
III. THE FOREIGN COMMERCE CLAUSE DOES NOT PROHIBIT THE DEPARTMENT'S TAX ASSESSMENT	13
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD FOLLOW THE DECISION OF DREAM BOAT .	14
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

Brent Leasing Co., Inc. v.
State Tax Assessor,
773 A.2d 457 (Me. 2001) 5,7,8
Capital City Country Club, Inc. v. Tucker,
613 So. 2d 448 (Fla. 1993)
Deerbrooke Investments, Inc. v.
Department of Revenue,
No. 4D01-5043 (Fla. 4th DCA September 10, 2003) . 1,4,6,13-15
<u>Dream Boat, Inc. v. Department of Revenue</u> ,
2003 WL 1560175 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003) 1,3-6,8,9,10,12,13,15
Gunther v. Baltimore,
55 Md. 457 (Ct. App. Md. 1881)
Holly v. Auld,
450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984)
L. B. Smith Aircraft Corp. v. Green,
94 So. 2d 832 (Fla. 1957)
Moonmaid Marine, Inc. v. Larpenter,
599 So. 2d 820 (La. 1992)
New Sea Escape Cruises, Ltd. v.
<u>Department of Revenue</u> ,
823 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002) 1,4,9,13,15
Sales Tax District No. 1 v.
<pre>Express Boat Company,</pre>
500 So. 2d 364 (La. 1987)
State Department of Revenue v.
Orange Beach Marina,
699 So. 2d 1279 (Ala. Ct. App. 1997) 6
Tropical Shipping & Construction Co. v. Askew,
364 So. 2d 433 (Fla. 1978) 8,13

FLORIDA STATUTES

Chapter 212, Florida Statutes
Section 212.08(8), Florida Statutes 1,6,8,9,11,12,13
Section 212.08(8)(a), Florida Statutes
Section 212.21(2), Florida Statutes
FEDERAL CASES
Bob-Lo Excursion Co. v. State of Michigan,
333 U.S. 28 (1948)
<u>Cunard S.S. Co. v. Mellon</u> , 262 U.S. 100 (1923)
Gibbons v. Ogden,
22 U.S. 1, 9 Wheat. 1 (1824)
Itel Containers v. Huddleston,
507 U.S. 60 (1993)
Japan Line, Ltd. v. Los Angeles County,
441 U.S. 434 (1979)
Lord v. Steamship Company,
102 U.S. 541 (1880)
Smith v. Turner,
48 U.S. 283 (1849)
Texas & N. O. R. Co. v. Sabine Tram Co.,
227 U.S. 111 (1913)
<u>The Abby Dodge</u> , 223 U.S. 166 (1912)
223 U.S. 166 (1912)
<u>The Robert W. Parsons</u> , 191 U.S. 17 (1903)
The Winnie,
65 F.2d 706 (3d Cir. Pa. 1933)

U.S. v. 12 200-Foot Reels of Super 8mm. Film,
413 U.S. 123 (1973)
United States v. Cabaccanq,
332 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2003)
U.S. v. Cummings,
281 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2002)
U.S. v. Dinero Express, Inc.,
313 F.3d 803 (2d Cir. 2002)
United States v. Hamburg-Amerikanische
Packetfahrt Actien Gesellschaft,
212 F. 40 (2d Cir. 1914)
U.S. v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995)
U.S. v. Montford,
27 F.3d 137 (5th Cir. 1994)
United States v. One Big Six Wheel,
166 F.3d 498 (2d. Cir. 1998)
<u>United States v. One Colt Machine Gun</u> ,
625 F. Supp. 1539 (S.D. Fla. 1986)
<u>United States v. Stephen Bros. Line</u> ,
384 F.2d 118 (5th Cir. 1967)
United States v. The "Grace Lothrop",
95 U.S. 527 (1877)
Wardair Canada, Inc. v. Florida Department of Revenue,
477 U.S. 1, 9-13 (1986)
Wilmington Transportation Co. v.
RR Commission of California,
236 U.S. 151 (1915)

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

Article I, Section 8
FEDERAL STATUTES
15 U.S.C. Section 1171, et seq. ("The Johnson Act")
15 U.S.C. Section 1171(d)
18 U.S.C. Sections 1081-1084 ("Gambling Ship Act")
21 U.S.C. Section 952(a)
28 U.S.C. Section 2255, ("Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996")
OTHER FEDERAL AUTHORITIES
Presidential Proclamation 5928, December 27, 1988
Proclamation No. 7219, August 2, 1999, 64 F.R. 48701
OTHER AUTHORITIES
American Heritage Dictionary, 10 th Edition
Black's Law Dictionary (6th Ed. 1990)
